for this time of the season. This is not surprising, given the high levels of

uncertainty both within the dairy markets and the wider global economy.

Weak currency bolsters farmgate prices

The NZD is expected to appreciate slightly throughout this season. Much of

the current season’s FX requirements will have already been hedged, so the

relative weakness we are currently seeing in the NZD will have a limited

impact on the current season’s milk price.

Figure 2. Dairy prices vs NZD

Source: GDT, NZX, RBNZ, ANZ Research

In an historic context the NZD is very weak compared to dairy commodity

prices. While demand for NZD to purchase our exports is one factor that

influences the value of our currency, there are many drivers. Sometimes

differences in interest rates influence demand for foreign currency as investor

funds move into countries offering higher returns.

At present the weakness in the NZD has more to do with strong demand for

USD than anything specific to our currency. We expect the NZD to gradually

appreciate, rising to USD0.63 by March.

Table 1. Farmgate milk price sensitivity table (2022-23 season)

  NZD/USD effective

C
o
m

m
o
d
it
y
 p

ri
ce

b
a
sk

e
t

 USD/t 0.64 0.65 0.66 0.67 0.68

15% 4350 10.75 10.55 10.35 10.20 10.00

5% 3975 9.65 9.45 9.30 9.10 8.95

Base 3780 9.05 8.90 8.75 8.55 8.40

-5% 3585 8.50 8.35 8.15 8.00 7.85

-10% 3405 7.95 7.80 7.65 7.50 7.35

-20% 3030 6.85 6.70 6.60 6.45 6.30

Source: ANZ Research

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

5500

0.55

0.60

0.65

0.70

0.75

0.80

0.85

0.90

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

U
S
D

/to
n
n
e

NZD/USD (LHS) forecast

Dairy prices (RHS) forecast

NZ Forecast Update: Farmgate milk price | 2 September 2022 3

The CNY has also deteriorated against the USD and has actually fallen a little

more than the NZD has. Although prices for dairy products may have

weakened in USD terms, in local currency terms the prices haven’t decreased

as much, which is supportive of the farmgate milk price.

Demand impacted by deteriorating global economic conditions

Dairy commodity prices are currently being impacted by both falling demand

and falling supply. Whether dairy commodity prices rise or fall through the

remainder of this season depends on which of these forces proves the most

dominant.

At present, weaker global demand has resulted in prices coming off the lofty